CHAPTER 187--H.F.No. 3980

An act relating to legislative enactments; correcting miscellaneous oversights, inconsistencies, ambiguities, unintended results, and technical errors; amending Minnesota Statutes 2014, sections 124D.90, subdivision 4; 290C.13, subdivision 3; H.F. No. 848, article 4, section 9, if enacted; H.F. 1372, article 1, if enacted; H.F. No. 2749, article 13, section 9, subdivisions 2, if enacted; 3, if enacted; Laws 2015, First Special Session chapter 3, article 3, section 15, subdivision 3; Laws 2016, chapter 143, section 2, if enacted; repealing Laws 2016, chapter 160, section 21, if enacted.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2014, section 124D.90, subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. **Procedures; report.** The Minnesota Academic Excellence Foundation, under the direction of The commissioner must establish application forms, guidelines, procedures, and timelines for the distribution of state aid. The commissioner may require reporting necessary to evaluate the program. Measures of success will include numbers of partnerships and funds raised; numbers of school foundations formed; and demonstrated linkages of partnerships to improved instructional delivery resulting in increased student learning.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective on the effective date of the repeal of Minnesota Statutes, section 124D.94.

Sec. 2. [CORR16-01]

2016 H. F. 1372, article 1, if enacted, is effective the day following its final enactment.

Sec. 3. [CORR16-02] Laws 2016, chapter 143, section 2, if enacted, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. INSTRUCTION TO THE COMMISSIONER; DISABILITY WAIVER RATE SYSTEM RATE FLOOR PROPOSAL.

The <u>governor commissioner of human services</u> shall consider including in <u>his budget for</u> the Department of Human <u>Services Services' budget recommendations to the governor</u> for the 2018-2019 biennium a proposal for establishing under Minnesota Statutes, section 256B.4914, rate floors for home and community-based waiver services after the end of the banding period as defined under Minnesota Statutes, section 256B.4913, subdivision 4a.

- Sec. 4. [CORR16-03] 2016 H.F. No. 848, article 4, section 9, if enacted, is amended to read:
- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 2014, section 297A.68, subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. **Super Bowl admissions and related events.** (a) The granting of the privilege of admission to a world championship football game sponsored by the National Football League and to related events sponsored by the National Football League or its affiliates, or the Minnesota Super Bowl Host Committee, are exempt.

- (b) The sale of nonresidential parking by the National Football League for attendance at a world championship football game sponsored by the National Football League and for related events sponsored by the National Football League or its affiliates, or the Minnesota Super Bowl Host Committee, is exempt. Purchases of nonresidential parking services by the Super Bowl Host Committee are purchases made exempt for resale.
 - (c) For the purposes of this subdivision:
- (1) "related events sponsored by the National Football League or its affiliates" includes but is not limited to preparatory advance visits, NFL Experience, NFL Tailgate, NFL On Location, and NFL House; and
 - (2) "affiliates" does not include National Football League teams.

EFFECTIVE DATE. The amendments to this section are effective for sales and purchases made after June 30, 2016, and before March 1, 2018.

- Sec. 5. [CORR16-04] Minnesota Statutes 2014, section 290C.13, subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. **Notice date.** For purposes of this section, the term "notice date" means the <u>notice</u> date <u>designated by the commissioner on the order or notice</u> of the determination removing enrolled land or the <u>notice</u> date <u>of designated by the commissioner on</u> the notice denying an application to enroll land or denying part or all of an incentive payment.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective for orders and notices dated after September 30, 2015.

Sec. 6. [CORR16-05] **REPEALER.**

Laws 2016, chapter 160, section 21, if enacted, is repealed.

- Sec. 7. [CORR16-07] Laws 2015, First Special Session chapter 3, article 3, section 15, subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. **ACT test** College entrance examination reimbursement. To reimburse districts for students who qualify under Minnesota Statutes, section 120B.30, subdivision 1, paragraph (e), for onetime payment of their ACT college entrance examination fee:

\$ 3,011,000 2016 \$ 3,011,000 2017

The Department of Education must reimburse districts for their onetime payments on behalf of students. Any balance in the first year does not cancel but is available in the second year. This appropriation is available until October 1, 2017. For examinations taken before July 1, 2016, the department may reimburse districts only for the ACT examination fees.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective if 2016 H.F. 2749 is enacted.

Sec. 8. [CORR16-08A] 2016 H.F. No. 2749, article 13, section 9, subdivision 2, if enacted, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Cottages of Anoka

-0- 100,000

\$100,000 is to support nonprofit organizations in providing rent subsidies for housing for veterans and their families at the Cottages of Anoka. This is a onetime appropriation.

Sec. 9. [CORR16-08B] 2016 H.F. No. 2749, article 13, section 9, subdivision 3, if enacted, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. State Soldiers Assistance Grant

-0- 200,000

\$200,000 is for the state soldiers assistance fund, for housing assistance and health assistance to veterans. This is a onetime appropriation.

Sec. 10. **EFFECTIVE DATE.**

<u>Unless otherwise provided</u>, each section of this act is effective at the time the provision being corrected is effective.

Presented to the governor May 24, 2016

Signed by the governor June 6, 2016, 4:47 p.m.